

IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

<p>LINDA K. JUCKETTE,</p> <p>Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>IOWA UTILITIES BOARD,</p> <p>Respondent.</p>	<p>CASE NO. CVCV061580</p> <p>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ITC MIDWEST LLC</p>
--	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE BOARD’S GRANT OF THE FRANCHISE AND REJECT AN IMPROPERLY NARROW VIEW OF “PUBLIC USE.”.....	2
A. The Court Should Reject Juckette’s Unfounded Arguments that an Electric Transmission Line May Not be a Public Use, as the Iowa Supreme Court Has Conclusively Determined that Electric Lines are Public Uses Under Any Standard.. ..	3
B. Even if the Court Applied the Meaning of Public Use from Constitutional Takings Law, Electric Transmission Lines Like that Proposed by MEC are Still a Public Use.....	4
II. IOWA CODE SECTION 306.46 AUTHORIZES THE PLACEMENT OF UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE WITHIN ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY WITHOUT THE USE OF EMINENT DOMAIN.	11
A. The Polestar of Statutory Interpretation – Legislative Intent – Dictates that Code Section 306.46 Applies to Road Easements Entered-Into Both Before and After its Enactment.	11
B. The Court Should Apply the Incidental Use Doctrine to Find that Utility Infrastructure May Be Located in Public Road Right-of-Way without Further Compensation to Adjacent Landowners.	15
C. Public Policy Supports a Reading of Section 306.46 that Permits Location of Public Utility Facilities within Public Road Right-of-Way Regardless of the Timing of the Underlying Road Easement.	17
III. THE COURT SHOULD REMAND THE CASE TO THE BOARD TO ALLOW IT TO RULE IPON MEC’S APPLICATION FOR EMINENT DOMAIN.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson Fin. Services, LLC v. Miller</i> , 769 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009)	12
<i>Bankhead v. Brown</i> , 25 Iowa 540 – 47 (Iowa 1868)	5
<i>Carlson Co. v. Bd. of Rev. of City of Clinton</i> , 572 N.W.2d 146 (Iowa 1997)	11, 14
<i>Circle Exp. Co. v. Iowa State Com. Commn.</i> , 86 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 1957)	7
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015)	12
<i>Matter of Est. of Franken</i> , 944 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2020)	14
<i>Gorsche Fam. Partn. v. Midwest Power, Div. of Midwest Power Sys., Inc.</i> , 529 N.W.2d 291 (Iowa 1995)	18
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	5, 8
<i>Hawkeye Land Company v. City of Iowa City</i> , 918 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa Ct. App. April 18, 2018), 2018 WL 1858401 (Iowa Ct. App., Apr. 18, 2018)	16
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	6, 7
<i>Keokuk Junction Ry. Co. v. IES Industries, Inc.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klinge v. Bentien</i> , 725 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 2006)	11, 12, 14
<i>Linder v. Arkansas Midstream Gas Services Corp.</i> , 362 S.W.3d 889 (Ark. 2010)	8
<i>In re Marivitz</i> , 636 A.2d 1241 (Pa. Cmmw. 1994)	17

McSweyn v. Inter-Urban Ry. Co.,
130 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 1964) 15, 16

Mid-Am. Pipe Line Co. v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.,
298 F. Supp. 1112 (D. Kan. 1969) 8

Milligan v. City of Red Oak,
230 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2000) 5

New York v. FERC,
535 U.S. 1 (2002) 75 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,080 (Apr. 14, 1996)..... 9

Puntenney v. Iowa Utils. Bd.,
928 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2019) 3, 9, 10

Renda v. Polk County,
319 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 1982) 20

S.E. Iowa Co-op. Elec. Ass’n v. Iowa Utils. Bd.,
633 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 2001) 3, 4

Salsbury Laboratories v. Iowa Dept. of Env’tl. Quality,
276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979) 19

Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC,
225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 9

Vittetoe v. Iowa Southern Utilities Co., 123 N.W.2d 878, 880 (Iowa 1963)..... 5

Wright v. Midwest Old Settlers and Threshers Ass’n,
556 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1996) 7

Statutes

Alaska Stat. § 19.25.010 (Michie 1980)..... 13

Code Section 478.6 20

Iowa Code chapter 478..... 1, 5, 19, 20

Iowa Code § 6A.22 5

Iowa Code § 306.46 *passim*

Iowa Code § 478.4 3, 4, 20

Iowa Code § 478.15 5, 6

Other Authorities

61 Fed.Reg. 21,737 (1996) ¶ 31,035.....9

62 Fed.Reg. 12,484 (1997) ¶ 31,049.....9

Danaya C. Wright & Jeffrey M. Hester, *Pipes, Wires, and Bicycles: Rails-to-Trails, Utility Licenses, and the Shifting Scope of Railroad Easements from the Nineteenth to the Twenty-First Centuries*, 27 Ecology L.Q. 351 (2000), available at <http://scholarship.law.ufl.edu/facultypub/217> 16

Iowa Administrative Code chapter 11..... 1

Order No. 889–B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,253 (1997).....9

Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, Order No. 888, 61 FR 21540 (May 10, 1996).....9
